ETC Connector Strips
Distribution Series
S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
CONNECTOR 18-gauge steel construction (14 ga. end caps
STRIPS and junction brackets for increased strength)
Designed for easy shipment, installation,
and service
Available with DMX outlets (for scroller and

* For outlets not listed, use manufacturer's part number (must be UL listed).
O R D E R I N G  I N F O R M A T I O N
Basic model numbering
99L-QCM/X-T-H
This is the basic form of the model number. It reads: 99 Length; Quantity; of
Connector; Mounting (pigtail or panel); on X number of circuits; Terminal location;
Hanger bracket type.
Example: 9940-16BP/8-R-21. This is a connector strip (99) forty feet long with
sixteen stage pin pigtails wired on eight circuits, terminals located on the right of
the open side of the connector strip with type 21 hanger brackets.
Additional standard connector types
99L-(QCM/X)(QCM/X) -T- H
For additional connector types the form is the same as above except we group all
connector types in parentheses to avoid confusion. You can add as many
connector types as you need.
Example: 9950-(20CP/20)(4AO/1)-L-22. This strip has twenty Twistlock™ pigtails
wired on twenty circuits (one to one) and four Edison outlets wired on one circuit
for work lights, terms left and type 22 hangers.
Connectors other than 20 Amp
99L-(QCM/X)(QCM@50/X) -T- H
For all but 20 amp connectors you must specify the amperage they are rated for.
The form is the same except you add the current rating like this: @ Amps.
Example: 9950-(20BP/20)(4BO@50/4)-L-22. This strip has twenty stage pin pigtails
wired on twenty circuits and four stage pin outlets at 50 Amps wired on four
circuits, terms left and type 22 hangers.
Non-standard connector types
99L-(QCM/X) (Q*Mfg. Model #/X) (QCM/X) -T- H
Non-standard connector types must be UL listed to maintain the UL listing of the
connector strip. Their model numbering is similar with two exceptions.
1) Use the manufacturers model or part number separated by an asterisk (hyphens
separate electrical from mechanical information)
2) Mounting information is unnecessary because it is included in part number.
Example: 9950-(20BP/20)(8*HBL2410/4)(4AO/1) -L-22. This strip has twenty
stage pin pigtails wired on twenty circuits, eight HBL2410’s wired on 4 circuits for
moving lights and four Edison outlets wired on one circuit for work lights, terms
left and type 22 hangers.
DMX in Connector Strips
99L-(QCM/X) (Q*Mfg. Model #/X) (QCM/X) (8D/2) -T- H
DMX model numbering (DMX rules and details on back page):
1) Show number of DMX panels on number of universes
(maximum of two universes, or call factory)
2) Mounting information is unnecessary because it is a panel mount assembly.
Example: 9950-(20BP/20)(8*HBL2410/4)(4AO/1)(8D/2) -L-22. This is the same
connector strip as above with the addition of the DMX pass through panels to
control the moving lights.
Cable and Accessory Specifications with ETC Part #'s
Cable Part # OD LB/FT Kellems® Kellems® Kellems® Standard Cable
Strain Relief Deluxe Cord Support (pickup) Cradle
Grips Grips Double eye
12/3 W707 .610 .24 HW633 HW6186 Hw6206 N/A
12/9 W721 .915 .60 HW634 HW6188 HW6208 PSE8804
12/14 W718 1.105 .85 HW635 HW6189 HW6209 PSE8804
12/20 W713 1.315 1.10 HW636 HW6191 HW6210 PSE8804
12/26 W715 1.453 1.45 HW636 HW6192 HW6210 PSE8804
12/30 W716 1.535 1.54 HW636 HW6192 HW6211 PSE8804
12/37 W717 1.653 1.65 HW637 HW6193 HW6211 PSE8804
10/3 W512 .671 .31 HW633 HW6187 HW6207 PSE8804
10/4 W516 0.73 0.371 HW633 HW6187 HW6207 PSE8804
10/5 W517 0.83 0.496 HW634 HW6187 HW6208 PSE8804
10/10 W513 1.12 0.98 HW635 HW6189 HW6209 PSE8804
10/16# W514 1.305 1.19 HW636 HW6191 HW6210 PSE8804
10/20# W515 1.44 1.45 HW636 HW6192 HW6210 PSE8804
6/3 W814 0.885 0.76 HW634 HW6188 HW6208 PSE8804
6/5 W815 1.09 1.14 HW635 HW6189 HW6209 PSE8804
# Requires minimum order and extended lead time, call for details.
Strain Relief Grips and Deluxe Cord Grips are not intended to support loads.
See Hubbell technical section for Support Grip ratings and safety factors.
M U L T I C O N D U C T O R  C A B L E  A N D  A C C E S S O R I E S
9700 Model
Gridiron junction box
ETC recommends using an additional
strain relief for attaching multicable
to fixture pipe (Pipe by others)
Kellems grip™
Strain Relief
(See table below)
Cable cradle
(See table below)
* Hanger brackets should be mounted every five feet.
Rigging
(by others)
DMX input cable
Fixture Pipe
(by others)
DMX "Pass-Thru"
Panel
"Pigtail"
Connector
DMX input box
9900 Series
Connector Strip
DMX Gridiron
Junction Box
Kellems grip™
Strain Relief
Mounting
Hanger BracketsPanel-Mount
Outlet
Kellems
Support
Grip™
Connector Strips
Distribution Series
Type Usage and Notes
11 Mounts strips with the 6.25" dimension parallel to and directly on a
wall or ceiling. No mounting hardware is supplied.
12 Mounts strips with the 3.3" dimension parallel to and directly on a
wall or ceiling. No mounting hardware is supplied.
13 Mounts strips in a corner. No mounting hardware is supplied.